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16 July 2013 

International Accounting Standards Board 

30 Cannon Street 

London EC4M 6XH 

United Kingdom 

 

E-mail: CommentLetters@iasb.org 
 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Towers Watson is a leading global professional services company that helps organizations improve 
performance through effective people, risk and financial management. We combine expertise in 
retirement and investment consulting to support organizations worldwide in designing, valuing, managing, 
administering, communicating and reporting on all types of benefit plans. Each year we perform actuarial 
valuations and/or prepare disclosure information for more than 10,000 retirement plans around the world 
in more than 100 jurisdictions. Towers Watson serves as the global actuary to over 225 multinational 
companies, headquartered in 16 countries, and as local actuary to hundreds more.  

 

We appreciate the opportunity to comment on the IASB’s Proposed amendments to IAS 19, Defined 

Benefit Plans: Employee Contributions. We offer the following observations: 

Question 1: Reduction in Service Cost 

The IASB proposes to amend IAS 19 to specify that contributions from employees or third parties set out 
in the formal terms of a defined benefit plan may be recognised as a reduction in the service cost in the 
same period in which they are payable if, and only if, they are linked solely to the employee’s service 
rendered in that period. An example would be contributions that are a fixed percentage of an employee’s 
salary, so the percentage of the employee’s salary does not depend on the employee’s number of years 
of service to the employer. Do you agree? Why or why not? 

TW response: We believe the proposed practical expedient for plans with employee contribution rates 
that do not vary during an employee’s career will significantly reduce the complexity of measuring the 
defined benefit obligation and current service cost compared to the original wording of the 2011 revisions, 
and will avoid costly and non-transparent changes to established practice.  

However, we are concerned that certain terminology, in particular the references to “…linked to service…” 
and “... linked solely to the employee’s service rendered in the same period…” may be misunderstood and 
recommend this is made clearer. In everyday language all employee contributions that are payable during 
a year are arguably linked solely to service in that year, as they would not be paid if that service were not 
rendered.  

We also are aware of different views as to whether employee contributions that vary with age are or are 
not ‘linked to service’ and recommend that this be clarified. 

Question 2: Attribution of Negative Benefit 

The IASB also proposes to address an inconsistency in the requirements that relate to how contributions 
from employees or third parties should be attributed when they are not recognised as a reduction in the 



16 July 2013   
  

 Page 2 of 2 

service cost in the same period in which they are payable. The IASB proposes to specify that the negative 
benefit from such contributions is attributed to periods of service in the same way that the gross benefit is 
attributed in accordance with paragraph 70. Do you agree? Why or why not? 
 
TW response: While we agree with the notion of treating employee contributions as a negative benefit, 
we find the language in paragraph 93 and BC7 to be ambiguous and subject to varying interpretations. 
For example, it is our understanding that attribution is to be determined for the gross benefit, and the 
negative benefit is to be separately attributed to employee service periods following the same attribution 
pattern, with the resulting net amount reported as the current service cost. However, as drafted, we 
believe paragraph 93 could lead some practitioners to attribute the net benefit.  In addition, reference to 
attributing the negative benefit in the same way as the gross benefit could mean either: 
 

 following the decision tree in paragraph 70 independently to decide how to attribute contributions, 
or  

 following the same endpoint of the decision tree (i.e., follow the plan formula or straight-line) as 
was reached for the gross benefit.  

 
An illustration, such as example 4 in the appendix to staff paper 9 of the materials developed for the 
November 2012 the IFRS Interpretations Committee, would be helpful in clarifying the Board’s intent. An 
example would also demonstrate whether straight-line attribution should be based on amounts of member 
contributions, or the present value amount (i.e., amounts projected and discounted to the same time-
point), which is an important point on which the text is silent. 
 
It also would be useful to clarify that only required contributions are considered to be a negative benefit 
potentially subject to attribution in accordance with paragraph 70; additional contributions made at the 
discretion of an employee (to purchase additional service or additional ancillary benefits) presumably 
should have no effect until contributed.  
 
Question 3: Other Comments 
 
Do you have any other comments on the proposals? 
 
TW response: The guidance in BC7 provides good insight into the attribution approach and seems to be 
more relevant than BC5 in clarifying Footnote 1. However, similar to our preceding comment, we suggest 
adding language at the end of BC7 to explain that the gross benefit should be attributed in accordance 
with paragraph 70 and the negative benefit attributed following the same attribution pattern as the gross 
benefit, with the resulting net amount recognised as current service cost. 
 
If carried forward, it may be useful to include also in BC143(b) a footnote similar to the Footnote 1 which 
is to be added to BC150. 
 
While not our reading, we understand some parties have interpreted the wording in the standard as 
meaning the accumulated value of employee contributions should be deducted from both the DBO and 
plan assets. Therefore it would be useful to clarify that although the attributed employee contributions 
(negative benefit) are used in determining the current service cost (net benefit), the DBO should include 
the net benefits attributed to service to date and actual employee contributions to date, and the plan 
assets should include amounts arising from actual employee contributions.  Example 4 in the appendix to 
the November 2014 staff paper 9 referred to above was useful in illustrating this point.  
 

*  *  * 

We would be happy to discuss our views with you further or answer any questions you may have. 

Sincerely yours, 

 

Diana J. Scott, CPA    Eric Steedman, MA FIA APMI DipIEB DSA 


